25.1	 Following amount are recognized in  statement of  profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the year in respect of  the
retirement benefit obligation.

Group/Company

As at 31 March 2022 2021
 Rs.  Rs.

Amount recognized in profit or loss
Interest cost  277,777  449,493
Current service cost  396,817  607,258

 674,594  1,056,751

Amount recognized in other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss / (gain) for the year  1,120,183  705,133

 1,120,183  705,133

	 The retirement benefit obligation of  the Group is based on the actuarial valuation carried out by Messrs. Actuarial and Management
Consultants (Private) Limited; a professional actuarial valuer. The projected unit credit method is used to determine the present value
of  the defined benefit obligation and the current service cost. The key assumption used in determining above were as follows;

2022 2021

(1) Rate of  discount 15.0% 6.1%
(2) Salary increment 12.0% 6.0%
(3) Staff retirement age 55 Years 55 Years

77The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22

25.2	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 March 2022 and 2021 are shown below:

 Expected future salaries Discount rate

Group/Company 1% increase  1% decrease 1% increase  1% decrease

2022
Change in present value of  defined benefit obligation  49,793  (48,473)  (59,680)  62,242

2021
Change in present value of  defined benefit obligation  72,406  (69,941)  (91,707)  96,551

25.3	 The following payments are expected on employee benefit liabilities in future years;

Group/Company

As at 31 March 2022 2021
 Rs.  Rs.

Less than or equal 1 year  1,743,069  2,043,480
Over 1 year and less than or equal 2 years  856,757  704,307
Over 2 years and less than or equal 5 years  947,117  1,276,352
Over 5 years and less than or equal 10 years  229,045  492,540
Over 10 years  26,053  37,042
Total expected payments  3,802,041  4,553,721

The average duration of  the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of  the year 2 Years 5 Years

26	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Group Company

As at 31 March 2022 2021 2022 2021
 Rs.  Rs.  Rs.  Rs.

Trade payables  19,931,420  29,623,025  19,931,420  29,623,025
Advances and deposits  7,073,681  7,073,681  7,073,681  7,073,681
Accrued expenses  13,922,564  11,075,559  13,813,564  10,834,191
Sundry creditors  41,387,386  42,554,656  41,387,386  42,554,656

 82,315,051  90,326,921  82,206,051  90,085,553

Terms and conditions of  the above financial liabilities:

ÂÂ Trade payables and accrued expenses are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-60 days terms

For explanations on the Group’s liquidity risk management processes, refer to Note 31.2.2.

78 The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22

Notes to the Financial Statements

27	 CONTRACT LIABILITIES
Group/Company

As at 31 March 2022 2021
 Rs.  Rs.

Opening Balance  4,725,485  9,507,732
Advance received during the year  53,577,972  23,868,779
Refunds due to cancellation of  bookings  -   -
Transfers during the year  (49,902,334)  (28,651,026)
Closing Balance  8,401,123  4,725,485

28	 GOVERNMENT GRANTS
Group/Company

As at 31 March 2022 2021
 Rs.  Rs.

Opening balance  8,071,821  6,168,470
Setoff against interest expenses during the year  (4,782,400)  (4,782,400)
Modification of  Government Grant  -   6,685,751
Closing balance  3,289,421  8,071,821

Current  3,289,421  4,657,392
Non-Current  -   3,414,429

	 On 14 November 2020, the Group has obtained a term loan facility under “Enterprise Sri Lanka” special interest subsidy loan
scheme proposed by the government to strengthen the tourism industry. The interest subsidy will be paid by the Ministry of  Finance.

	 Refer note 23 for the details, terms and condition of  the loan.

29	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
	 The Group/Company carried out transactions in the ordinary course of  business with the following related entities at an arms

length  transaction.

79The Kandy Hotels Co. (1938) PLC  |  Annual Report 2021/22